

Harborough District Council Hallaton Neighbourhood Development Plan - Final Decision Statement Notice

Following a positive referendum result Harborough District Council is publishing its decision to 'make' the Hallaton Neighbourhood Development Plan part of Harborough District Councils Development Plan in accordance with Regulation 19 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012.

The referendum held on 3 June 2021 met the requirements of the Localism Act 2011; it was held in the Parish of Hallaton and posed the question: 'Do you want Harborough District Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan for Hallaton to help it decide planning applications in the Neighbourhood area?' The count took place on 3 June 2021 and greater than 50% of those who voted were in favour of the Plan being used to help decide planning applications in the plan area. The results of the referendum were:

Description		Votes
Total number of votes cast		130
Number cast in favour of a "YES"		109
Number cast in favour of a "NO"		21
The number of Ballot Papers rejected was as follows	(a) Want of Official Mark	0
	(b) Voting more times than the voter was entitled to	0
	(c) Writing or mark by which the voter could be identified	0
	(d) Being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty	0
	(e) Rejected in part	0
	Total number of Spoilt Votes	0
Electorate 431 Turnout - 30.4%	•	

Where to view this Decision Notice and the Referendum Version Plan

The full decision notice may be viewed at: Harborough District Council The Symington Building Adam and Eve Street Market Harborough LE16 7AG Open - Mon/Tues/Thu/Fri: 8.45am - 5pm. Wed: 9.30am - 5pm